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This section contains information about how to enroll as a Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) program provider.  Enrollment in the CHDP program is accomplished through a partnership between the State Children’s Medical Services (CMS) Branch and the local CHDP program.  This section also contains information about site review, disenrollment and the appeal process.

PROVIDER PARTICIPATION

Health Assessment Providers
The following Medi-Cal-enrolled providers are eligible to participate in the CHDP program as health assessment providers if they meet CHDP enrollment requirements:

· Physicians

· Independent pediatric nurse practitioners

· Independent family nurse practitioners

· Medical groups that employ physicians who meet the requirements outlined in this section

· Health clinics that employ physicians who meet the requirements outlined in this section

A health assessment provider who is proficient in blood lead analysis must be:

· Certified under the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988 (CLIA) for waived status for the LeadCare II Blood Lead Test System

· Enrolled in and qualified as proficient in blood lead level analysis by the California Blood Lead Proficiency Assurance Program administered by the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) Environmental Health Laboratory Branch

Laboratory Providers
The following Medi-Cal enrolled providers are eligible to participate in the CHDP program as laboratory providers if they meet CHDP enrollment requirements:


A clinical laboratory.  This lab must be:

· Licensed or registered by the DHCS according to Business and Professions Code, Section 1265; and

· Appropriately certified or approved under CLIA for the level of testing done in the laboratory


A clinical laboratory with blood lead proficiency.  This lab must be:

· Licensed or registered by DHCS according to Business and Professions Code, Section 1265; and

· Certified or approved under CLIA for non-waived* testing, and for subspecialty toxicology, analyte blood lead; and

· Enrolled in and qualified as proficient in blood lead level analysis by the California Blood Lead Proficiency Assurance Program administered by the DHCS Environmental Health Laboratory Branch

*
Non-waived is a term that incorporates both moderately complex and highly complex testing in the final CLIA regulations published in the Federal Register,
January 24, 2003, 42 CFR, Part 493.

Physician Provider
A physician may be eligible to participate as a CHDP provider if he or

Minimum Requirements
she is a pediatrician or family practice physician.  Internists may participate to provide services for children 14 years of age or older.  All physicians must meet the following requirements:

· Hold an unrestricted California physician and surgeon license issued by the licensing section of the Medical Board of California or the Osteopathic Medical Board of California; and

· Be enrolled as an active Medi-Cal provider (an active Medi-Cal provider means the physician has a current, unrevoked and 

unsuspended provider number); and

· Be board certified in pediatrics, family practice or internal medicine

· If not board certified in pediatrics, family practice or internal medicine, the physician must meet either of the following:

· Be an active candidate for the certifying examination (active candidate means a physician who has applied to take the certifying examination, and who provides written documentation of being scheduled to take the certifying examination; or

· Have other evidence regarding eligibility to take the board examination such as a letter signed by the program director of his or her residency program verifying satisfactory completion of training.  The residency program must
be approved by the Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education.

The local CHDP director may make an exception to the physician qualification requirements based on his/her practice location within a primary care health professional shortage area or medically underserved areas/medically underserved population if the physician also meets the following criteria to provide CHDP services:

· Holds an unrestricted California physician and surgeon license issued by the licensing section of the Medical Board of California or the Osteopathic Medical Board of California; and

· Provides documentation of 480 hours of post-graduate supervised pediatric training in an accredited medical institution or facility; or

· Provides documentation of clinical experience within the last three years of at least six months experience with the pediatric age group to be served.

Independent Nurse 
An independent nurse practitioner is eligible to participate as a CHDP

Practitioner Requirements
provider if certified as a family nurse practitioner or a pediatric nurse practitioner and meets the requirements of the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Section 51170.3.

An independent nurse practitioner must hold an unrestricted California license issued by the Board of Registered Nursing and possess a written agreement with a physician who is also a CHDP provider in the local health jurisdiction of application or a contiguous county.

Physician Group or Health
Physician groups or health clinics may be eligible to participate as a

Clinic Minimum Requirements
CHDP provider if they have an active provider number in the Medi-Cal program, meet the licensure requirements and employ physicians, 

nurse practitioners or physician assistants who meet the conditions of participation for CHDP providers.

Non-Physician Medical
Qualifications for Non-physician Medical Practitioners (NMPs) (nurse

Practitioner Qualifications
practitioners and physician assistants) rendering CHDP services are as follows:

Nurse Practitioners
A certified pediatric or family nurse practitioner may render CHDP services at a CHDP provider site.

Other nurse practitioners, as employees of a CHDP provider must:

· Provide documentation of 600 hours of postgraduate onsite supervised primary care experience within the past three years in the pediatric age group to be served.  Supervision of the 600 hours must have been by a family practice or pediatric physician, or an internal medicine specialist who serves children 14 years of age and older.  The documentation for this requirement may be, at a minimum, provided in an up-to-date curriculum vitae.

· Hold an unrestricted California license issued by the Board of Registered Nursing

· Possess written protocols that describe the review process by the physician of record when examination findings are suspect or abnormal

Physician Assistants
A physician assistant may render CHDP services at a CHDP provider site if he or she is:

· Certified or holds certification by the National Commission on Certification of Physician Assistants as a “PA-C,” and

· Provides documentation of a minimum of 600 hours or equivalent of post-graduate onsite, supervised primary care experience within the past three years in the pediatric age group to be served.  Supervision of the 600 hours must have been by a family practice or pediatric physician or an internal medicine specialist who serves children 14 years of age and older.

A physician assistant must:

· Hold an unrestricted California license by the Physician Assistant Committee of the Medical Board of California

· Possess a written agreement with a physician supervisor who is also a CHDP provider who practices at the same site or has immediate electronic availability to that physician

· Possess written protocols that describe the review process by the physician of record when examination findings are suspect and/or abnormal

Medi-Cal Managed
Managed care plans that contract with the State to render care to 

Care Plans
Medi-Cal recipients must provide complete preventive health services for all recipients younger than 21 years of age.  The managed care plan may contract with providers to render those services and may require those providers to enroll as CHDP providers. 

Providers not required by their contractual arrangements with a
Medi-Cal managed care plan to be CHDP providers are encouraged to enroll as CHDP providers.  Enrollment helps ensure continuity of care for children that exit a Medi-Cal managed care plan and enables providers to deliver expected levels of care to Medi-Cal fee-for-service recipients and children eligible for the CHDP Gateway program.

Application Process
Providers who wish to participate in the CHDP program must apply to the local CHDP program in each local jurisdiction in which they wish to render services.  The application process for a health assessment provider includes both facility and medical record reviews.  (See “Facility, Medical and Provider Reviews” in this section.)

Laboratory Providers
To participate in the CHDP program, laboratories must complete the California Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Program:

CHDP Laboratory Provider Application (DHCS 4502) and the

California Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Program:

Laboratory Provider Program Agreement (DHCS 4503) and submit

them to the Children’s Medical Services Branch.  Sample DHCS 4502

and 4503 forms are available in the Appendix of this manual.

When a clinical laboratory with blood lead proficiency has been approved as proficient in blood lead analysis, the DHCS Environmental Health Laboratory Branch notifies CMS.  CMS then notifies the lab that they are eligible to enroll in the CHDP program and sends an application packet, with a copy of the eligibility letter, to the local CHDP program.

Laboratory providers use their active provider number in the Medi-Cal program on the application.  Applications are submitted to:

Children’s Medical Services Branch

Provider Services Unit, MS 8100

P.O. Box 997413

Sacramento, CA  95899-7413

(916) 324-9618


Note:
CHDP providers are responsible for maintaining their CLIA certificates and proficiencies to qualify as laboratory providers for the CHDP program.

Health Assessment
Providers submit a California Child Health and Disability Prevention 
Provider Application
(CHDP) Program CHDP Health Assessment Provider Application

(DHCS 4490) form to enroll in the CHDP program.

A sample DHCS 4490 form is available in the Appendix of this

manual.

Health Assessment
The DHCS 4490 application form contains detailed instructions, which

Provider Application
are highlighted as follows:

Form Completion
Provider Numbers
All providers must enter their active provider number(s) in the
Medi-Cal program on the application documents.  A provider may have separate provider numbers for each site of practice.

Application Information 
The provider number, address and Tax Identification Number (TIN) on 

Requirements
the application must match information in the Medi-Cal Provider Master File (PMF).

Proof of licensure and professional qualifications for physicians, independent pediatric or family nurse practitioners, and other
non-physician medical practitioners performing health assessments under physician supervision, is required on the application. 

Submission
A completed application form is submitted by fax or hard copy to the local CHDP office that serves the area where the provider’s office is located.  A copy of the Local CHDP Directory is available in the Appendix of this manual or on the CHDP Web site at 

www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/chdp.  The directory is updated regularly.  

Check the Web site for the latest version.

Receipt Acknowledgment
The local CHDP program notifies applicants in writing that the

DHCS 4490 application has been received and is being reviewed.

Review by Local
The local CHDP program reviews the completed application and

CHDP Program
verifies that the applicant meets the CHDP provider requirements as outlined in the Provider Responsibilities:  Health Assessments section of this manual.

Facility and Medical
An appointment is scheduled for local CHDP program staff to

Record Reviews
complete both onsite facility and medical record reviews.  Copies of both the medical record and facility review tools are available in the Appendix of this manual.

Written Notification of
Providers who are approved to enroll receive written notification from 

Provider Eligibility
the Medi-Cal Fiscal Intermediary of the effective date that the provider may render CHDP services.  A copy of the written notification is sent to the local CHDP program.  Refer to the sample CHDP Provider Approval letter in the Appendix of this manual.

Rendering Services
Newly approved providers must not submit claims until they receive written notification of the effective date they may render CHDP services.

CMS Notification
The local CHDP program forwards the necessary documentation to CMS to ensure the provider may start billing for CHDP services.
Change of Information
Providers must submit changes of information to the local CHDP program within 30 days of the change.  These changes include:

· Change of address

· Addition of sites of service

· Use of temporary location or mobile van unit

· Changes in Medi-Cal or Federal Tax Identification Number

· Addition or deletion of rendering providers

Providers whose status changes from an individual provider to a group, from a group to a clinic, or from a clinic to a Federally Qualified 

Health Center (FQHC), etc., must notify CHDP after securing the new status.

Directory of Local
A copy of the Local CHDP Directory is available in the 

CHDP Offices
Appendix of this manual or on the CHDP Web site at 

www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/chdp. 

FACILITY, MEDICAL AND PROVIDER REVIEWS

Onsite Review
The local CHDP program performs an onsite review of an applicant’s or provider’s site to assure that a minimum standard is maintained in the delivery of quality care.  The review consists of two parts, a facility review and medical record review. 

All CHDP provider service sites, including mobile vans, satellite centers and school-based clinics, must receive an initial onsite review.  These sites may have subsequent periodic inspections.  Mobile vans and satellite centers are defined as follows.

Mobile van is a mobile health care unit that is licensed or approved according to Health and Safety Code, Section 1765.101 et. seq., and that is operated by the CHDP provider or provider applicant, and for which the CHDP provider or provider applicant directly or indirectly provides all staffing, protocols, equipment, supplies and billing services in accordance with CHDP program standards.

Satellite center is a clinic where health care services are provided that is operated by a primary care community or free clinic (the licensee/parent CHDP provider or provider applicant) on separate premises from the licensed clinic for limited services of no more than 20 hours a week.  The licensee/parent CHDP provider or provider applicant directly or indirectly provides all staffing, protocols, equipment, supplies and billing services for the satellite center in accordance with CHDP program standards.  (Source:  Health and Safety Code 1206[h]).

A full-scope review consists of completion of both the Child Health and

Disability Prevention (CHDP) Program Facility Review (DHCS 4493)

and the Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Program 

Medical Record Review (DHCS 4492) by the local CHDP program 

staff at the time of the onsite review.  Samples of these review tools are available in the Appendix of this manual.

Providers who have successfully completed both a facility and medical review within the past 12 months by the Medi-Cal managed care plan in which they are enrolled will need only a modified review consisting of Critical Elements (CEs), which are identified on a following page.

Additional onsite reviews may be performed for a variety of reasons, including the following:

· Receipt of a complaint

· Local program review and evaluation of data reporting

· Local program review and evaluation of billing history

Facility Review
A facility review is conducted to assess site access and safety, including the presence of appropriate emergency medical equipment and supplies; personnel qualifications, licensure and/or certification; site management; CLIA compliance with the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) of 1988; and the availability of appropriate examination equipment.

Medical Record Review
The medical record review is performed to assess format, documentation, coordination and continuity of care in order to ensure that children and youth receiving CHDP services are getting the appropriate levels of care.  Reviewers check for the following:

· Format – A well-organized medical record keeping system that permits effective and confidential client care and quality review.

· Documentation – Well-documented medical records that facilitate communication and coordination, and promote the efficiency and effectiveness of treatment.

· Coordination and Continuity of Care – The medical record includes the client’s past and current health status and medical treatment, and future health care plans in an effort to show a “seamless” continuity of care for the child.

Critical Elements
Specific components of the facility review tool are defined as Critical 

Elements (CE).  These components must be in full compliance before the facility can be considered for approval as a site for CHDP services.


Required CEs include all of the following:

· Airway, breathing and circulatory management

· Emergency medication administration

· Current professional license

· Participation in the Vaccines For Children (VFC) program

· Compliance with the Pharmaceutical Services Survey Criteria

· Compliance with the Preventive Services Survey Criteria

Periodic Review of
A periodic review of CHDP provider information, including both facility 

Enrolled Providers
and medical record reviews, is conducted by local CHDP program staff at least every three years to assure compliance with CHDP program requirements.


The periodic review process:

· Ensures that the CHDP population has access to a minimum standard of care statewide.

· Promotes systematic review of CHDP provider sites.

· Integrates program review with other agencies’ systems for review.

· Coordinates the number and types of reviews already occurring in providers’ offices.

· Provides a scoring system with minimum threshold levels for pass or fail.

· Identifies opportunities for provider training and education based on review findings.

Completion of
At the completion of an onsite review, an exit interview is held and a 

Onsite Review
brief summary of the findings is presented to the provider.  A written decision and report of the findings will be mailed to the applicant or provider within 20 business days following the onsite review.


When a review is conducted for a provider wishing to participate in the 

CHDP program, the provider must have a score of 85 percent or 

greater and have all required CEs to be enrolled.  An applicant will be 

denied participation if the score is below 85 percent and not all of the CEs are met and will not be eligible to reapply for enrollment for 120 business days from the date of the notice of denial.


When a periodic review is conducted for an already enrolled provider, the provider must have documented evidence of all CEs present and score of 70 to maintain participation in the CHDP program.

· If the score is between 70 and 84, the provider will be asked by the local CHDP program to submit a plan of correction, and be fully compliant within 90 days of the visit.

· If the score is below 70 points, the provider will be disenrolled.

· If all CEs are not met, the provider will be disenrolled.

PROVIDER DISENROLLMENT
Investigating Problems
The local CHDP program investigates potential non-compliance issues identified as a result of methods including, but not limited to:

· Complaints

· Facility or medical record review findings

· Confirmed adverse actions by other agencies

· Review of data reports such as the Confidential Screening/Billing Report (PM 160) claim form

· Disenrollment from a Medi-Cal managed care plan

· Disenrollment from other DHCS programs

· Unannounced site visits


Local CHDP programs investigate identified problems by performing any of the actions listed below.  All steps of the investigation are documented and placed in the provider file:

· Review and documentation of the complaint(s)

· Discussion of the problem with the provider

· Interview of clients to confirm complaints

· Performance of a facility review and/or medical record review to confirm or deny the problem identified

· Provision of technical assistance and training, including onsite visits and development of corrective action plans

Possible Outcomes of
Based on the outcome of documentation and the described

Investigative Process
investigation(s) the local CHDP program may take one or more of the 


following actions regarding a CHDP provider’s approval status:

· Authorize conditional approval not to exceed three months based on both facility and medical record reviews with scores between 70 and 84 percent

· Require a written plan of correction to be submitted within 20 business days

· Disenroll the provider

Informal Reconsideration
A CHDP applicant or provider may request from the local CHDP

of Decisions
program an informal review of decisions made by the program regarding participation in the CHDP program.

Voluntary Disenrollment
Providers may terminate their participation in the CHDP program at any time by submitting written notification of voluntary termination to each of the local CHDP programs in which they are enrolled.  The written notification must include all of the following:

· Printed legal name of the provider with business address

· Billing number(s) assigned to the provider, including active provider number(s) in the Medi-Cal program

· Social Security Number or the Federal Employer Identification Number associated with the legal name of the provider

· Requested effective date of the termination

· Reason for the termination (for example, provider moved, reimbursement problems or client population declined)

· Original signature of the provider in any color other than 
black ink

Termination or
In accordance with Health and Safety Code, Section 100185.5, when 
Restriction by the
provider participation in Medi-Cal is restricted or terminated, providers

Medi-Cal Program
are denied the right to bill for CHDP services.  Denial of reimbursement for services is effective on the date that the restriction or termination is effective.

Reinstatement
Providers who are subsequently reinstated to the Medi-Cal program, are not automatically reinstated as CHDP providers.  Providers must reapply to the CHDP program.  Reinstatement is considered on an individual basis.

PROVIDER APPEAL PROCESS
Appeal Rights
If after an informal review the local CHDP program, the applicant or provider is still dissatisfied with the decision, the applicant or provider has the right to appeal the decision.

Reasons for Appeal
Only the following local CHDP program decisions may be appealed:

· Denied application

· Disenrollment as a current CHDP provider

· Conditional approval for continued enrollment

Note:
Providers whose termination from the CHDP program is a result of termination by Medi-Cal or the Vaccines For Children (VFC) program cannot appeal the termination.

Levels in Formal
There are three levels in the formal appeals process.  The first level

Appeals Process
is the local CHDP program.  The second level is the DHCS, Children’s Medical Services (CMS) Branch.  The third level is the DHCS deputy director for Primary Care and Family Health Division.

Level 1:  Local
The provider or applicant may send a written appeal to the local

CHDP Program
CHDP Program within 20 business days of notification of the decision. The written appeal must include all of the following:

· A copy of the original letter of the decision to deny an application or to disenroll

· A letter from the CHDP provider or applicant to appeal the decision, including the reason(s) for the appeal

· Documentation supporting the appeal


The local CHDP program must inform the CHDP provider or applicant in writing within five working days that the appeal was received.


The local CHDP director has 20 business days from receipt of the 

appeal to notify the CHDP applicant or provider in writing about the outcome of the appeal.  The CMS Branch chief and CMS regional office receive copies of the decision letter.

Level 2:  Children’s Medical
Upon notification that the local CHDP program has denied the Level 1

Services Branch
appeal, the applicant or provider may send a written appeal to the 

CMS Branch chief within 20 business days of the date of the Level 1 appeal decision.  The appeal must be directed to:

Branch Chief

Children’s Medical Services Branch

1515 K Street, Suite 400

Sacramento, CA  95814-4040


The written appeal must contain all of the following:

· A copy of the original letter from the local CHDP program with the decision to deny an application or to disenroll

· A copy of the letter from the applicant or provider appealing the decision of the local CHDP program

· A copy of the letter with the decision by the local CHDP director

· A request to the CMS Branch to appeal the decision, including the reason(s) for the appeal

· Documentation supporting the appeal


The CMS Branch informs the applicant or provider in writing within five 

business days that the appeal was received.  The CMS Branch has 20 business days from receipt of the appeal to review the documentation 

and submit a decision to the applicant or provider.


The review may include a provider site visit that includes a facility and/or medical record review by CMS regional office staff.


The CMS Branch sends a letter with the appeal decision to the applicant or provider and also forwards copies to the local CHDP director, CMS regional office and DHCS director.

Level 3:  California Department
Upon notification that the CMS Branch has denied the appeal, the 

of Health Services
provider may send a written appeal to the DHCS director within 20 working days of the date of the denial.  The appeal is mailed to:

Deputy Director, Primary Care and Family Health

California Department of Health Services

MS 8000

P.O. Box 997413

Sacramento, CA  95899-7413


The written appeal must contain all of the following:

· A copy of the original letter from the local CHDP program with the decision to deny an application or to disenroll

· A copy of the letter from the CHDP provider or applicant to appeal the decision of the local CHDP program

· A copy of the letter with the decision by the local CHDP director

· A copy of the letter to the CMS Branch chief to appeal the decision of the local CHDP program

· A copy of the letter with the decision by the CMS Branch chief

·  A request to CDHS to appeal the decision and the reasons for the appeal

· Documentation supporting the appeal


The deputy director’s office informs the applicant or provider in writing within five working days that the appeal was received.  The deputy director’s office has 20 working days from receipt of the appeal to 


submit a decision.  


The review may include another provider site visit that includes a facility and/or medical record review by CMS regional office or CMS Branch staff.


The deputy director’s office sends a letter with the appeal decision to 


the applicant or provider and also forwards copies to the local CHDP director, CMS Branch and the CMS regional office.


The CDHS deputy director’s appeal decision is final.
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